In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the, AM 1 0

Insoivency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016, Notice of administrator’s progress report

»

Companies House

>
<
]
x
=
=
<L
w

A

|

i

26/08/2017 #43
COMPANIES HOUSE

AR

H_ Company details
Company number ,—(T‘ 5 ‘?F}?‘TFW

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full lAmos Commercial Limited

bold black capitals.

I Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Paul

Surmame Boy|e

E_ Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber' 102 Sunlight House

Street | Quay Street

Post town | Manchester

County/Region '

Postcode l M 1 3 F{?’Tﬁlhli

Country

r Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s) David © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Clements another administrator.

E_ Administrator’s address

Building nameinumber’ 102 Sunlight House @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | Quay Street ancther administrator.

Post town ’ Manchester

County/Region |

Postcode mia| [alulzl [

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

i b Efelily
PO A PR A 2

Progress report

{E I attach a copy of the progress report

E Sign and date
Administrator’s Signature
signature X (\

N

Signature date

o

20 Bbls  T2lolii7

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

EPresenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| ==~ Julian Moules @ Where to send

} cmeme Harrisons Business Recovery anddnsajsenty hisfiddito any Companies House

l address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Adress 102 Sunlight House

[ 9 The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

| Quay Street Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ

| DX 33050 Cardiff.

| Potin Manchester

'V County/Region

= B B[

! Country

Jux

[ Teore 0161 876 4567

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Amos Commercial Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement

From 31/01/2017

From 24/03/2015

To 30/07/2017 To 30/07/2017
£ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Holiday Let Income NIL . 211,570.55
NIL 211,570.55
PURCHASES
Amos Leisure Limited NIL 96,169.75
Amos Leisure Ltd Payment on Account o ~ _NIL 24,000.00
NIL {120,169.75)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Business Rates - Staffordshire Moorlan NIL 10,253.80
Water - Severn Trent 235.70 4,026.37
Electricty reconnection - Valiey NIL 200.00
Sykes Commission & Charges NIL 32,451.94
Linen NIL 16,933.52
Peak Qil Products (Northern) Limited NIL 4,086.81
TV Licensing NIL 145,50
Water Treatment and septic tank emp NIL 8,278.00
Electricity - E-On 28.54 19,270.78
Electricity - NPower NIL 1,519.23
Environment Agency Licence NIL 941.90
Peak Waste NIL 858.00
Customer Compensation NIL 3,823.14
(264.24) (102,788.99)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

(264.24)

(11,388.19)




Statement

of Affairs
£

200,000.00
360,000.00
240,000.00
960,000.00
475,000.00
725,000.00

1,080,000.00

{5,177,167.01)

984.88

(14,067.78)
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain

Amos Commercial Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 31/01/2017

From 24/03/2015

To 30/07/2017 To 30/07/2017
£ £
SECURED ASSETS
Flat 2,137 Park Road, Buxton NIL NIL
St Mary's Mount and Birchwood NIL NIL
Garden House {After 1st Charge dedu NIL 300,000.00
Ramshorn Estate Holiday Lodges NIL 1,400,000.00
Tissington Ford Barn, Bradbourne NIL 390,000.00
Valley View Barn, Bradbourne NIL NIL
Land at Leek Road, Warslow NIL NIL
NIL 2,090,000.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
sterling Costs re Agency Agreement NIL 270,000.00
137 Park Road - Managment Company NIL 300.00
valley View Electricty reconnection __NIL - 1,342.50
NIL (271,642.50)
SECURED CREDITORS
Sterling Property Developments Limite B NIL 1,894,284.28
NIL {1,894,284.28)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Exdlusivity Deposit Retained NIL 15,054.44
Cash at Bank NIL 984.88
Rent - Park Road Apartment 3,000.00 14,000.00
Business Rates Refund - Moortands NIL 1,328.61
Bank Interest Gross 3.28 95.28
Trading Surplus/(Deficit)  (264.29) ~ {11,388.19)
2,739.04 20,075.02
COST OF REALISATIONS
Property Insurance 1,169.47 25,584.19
Cat 1 Bordereau NIL 60.00
Administrators' Fees NIL 175,000.00
Cat 1 Carriage Costs NIL 98.89
Cat 1 Property Purchases and Renovat NIL 5,164.47
Cat 1 Legal fees NIL 51,571.05
Corporation Tax 11.06 18.63
Cat 2 Registered Office fee NIL 120.00
Cat 2 Printing, Postage and Stationery NIL 841.82
Cat 2 Travel Expenses NIL 1,854.16
Cat 2 Storage Costs NIL 37.00
Cat 1 Statutory Advertising NIL 153.24
Land Registry Fees B NIL o 65.00
(1,180.53) {260,568.45)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade and Expense Creditors NIL NIL
Director’s Loan Account - C Amos NIL NIL
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT o ~_ NIL _NIL
NIL NIL



Amos Commercial Limited
, (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 31/01/2017

From 24/03/2015

of Affairs To 30/07/2017 To 30/07/2017
£ £ £
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders - NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,150,349.91) 1,558.51 (316,420.21)

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 - Current
Trade Creditors
VAT Payable

7,779.79
(324,000.00)
(200.00)

(316,420.21)




Amos Commercial Limited
- In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
for the period from 31 January 2017 to 30 July 2017

24 August 2017



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administraticn
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Extension of the Administration

4 Pre-administration Costs

5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

6 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

7 Ending the Administration

8 Creditors’ Rights

9 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 31 January 2017 to 30 July 2017

B Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 24 March 2015 to 30 July
2017

C Time Analysis for the period from 31 January 2017 to 30 July 2017

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 24 March 2015 to 30 July 2017

E Additicnal Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees, Expenses and
Disbursements

F Form AM10

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



~ Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators' Progress Report

1

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Introduction

I, Paul Boyle, together with my partner David Clements, was appointed as Joint Administrator
of Amos Commercial Limited ("the Company”) on 24 March 2015. The appointment was made
by Sterling Property Developments Limited of 26 Alma Square, London NW8 SPY.

This Administration is being handled by Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
at 102 Sunlight House, Quay Street, Manchester M3 3]Z. The Jeint Administrators’ contact
details are by telephone on 0161 876 4567 or via e-mail at Manchester@harrisons.uk.com .
The Administration is registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District
Registry under reference number 275 of 2015.

The trading address of the Company was Alexandra House, Queen Street, Leek, Staffordshire
ST13 6LP.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 102 Sunlight House, Quay Street,
Manchester M3 3]Z and its registered number is 05636149.

As Joint Administrator, I am required to provide a progress report covering the period of six
months commencing from the date the Company entered Administration and every subsequent
period of six months. As the previous progress report supported a Court application requesting
the extension of the period of the Administration and necessarily covered a truncated reporting
period, this subsequent progress report covers the period from 31 January 2017 to 30 July
2017 ('the Period”).

This progress report should be read in conjunction with my earlier proposals report and the
previous progress reports which have been issued.

Progress of the Administration

You may recall that the statutory objective being pursued in the Administration in accordance
with Paragraph 3(1} (¢) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 was to realise property to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditor. In addition to the
pursuance of this statutory objective, the Joint Administrators have duties imposed by
insolvency and other legisiation, some of which may not provide any financial benefit to
creditars.

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the period
from 31 January 2017 to 30 July 2017, both in terms of the achievement of the statutory
objective, but also work which is required of the Joint Administrators under other related
legislation.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account covering the period of this report from 31
January 2017 to 30 July 2017. Attached at Appendix B is a cumulative Receipts and Payments

Account from the date of my appointment as Joint Administrator on 24 March 2015 to 30 July
2017.

All funds are held in interest bearing bank accounts.

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed in this case can be found in section
5 of this report.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Administration

As noted above, the Joint Administrators must comply with certain statutory obligations under
the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the
Company’'s creditors and employees together with administrative tasks associated with the
appointment, such as agreeing the strategy for the Administration, filing notices of
appointment, statutory advettising, opening and maintaining the estate cash book and bank
accounts and reporting periodically to creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

As previously reported, all properties owned by the Company are subject to the mortgage
debenture of Sterling Property Developments Limited (‘Steriing”) which had the sum of
£5177167.01 outstanding as at 23 March 2015, immediately prior to the appointment of the
Joint Administrators.

Asset Realisations — Ramshorn Estate Holiday Lodges

As advised in previous progress reports, an offer was received from Evolution Insurance
Solutions Limited (‘Evolution”) to purchase the following properties for the total sum of
£1400000:-

-Ramshorn Estate Holiday Lodges, the Woodlands, north side of Ramshorn Road, Ramshorn
Common, Oakamoor, Stoke on Trent ST10 3BZ (Land Registry title numbers 5F483138,
SF272063 and SF574276).

These properties had been used as holiday lets and continued to be used as such by the Joint
Administrators in the post-appointment trading detailed in section 2.15 below.

On 27 March 2015, these properties had been professionally valued by Linda McPartland FNAEA
MRICS, forrmerly of Winterhill Largo Property Limited, Centurion House, 129 Deansgate,
Manchester M3 3WR ("Winterhill"), property consultants and valuers, with a total open market
value of £1600000 and a total forced sale value of £1300000.

After taking professional valuation advice and obtaining the consent of chargeholder Sterling,
the Evolution offer was accepted as it was likely to exceed the amount that these properties
would realise on the open market, particularly once the costs of marketing and sale were taken
into account.

Evolution subsequently advised that the purchaser for the property would be associated
company Ramshorn Investments Limited ('Ramshorn Investments’), company number
0996922, which had been incorporated specifically for the purposes of this transaction.

There is no known connection between Evolution or Ramshorn Investments with the directors
of Amos Commercial Limited, Colin Amos and Dorothy Amos.

On 31 March 2016, the sale was completed and the sum of £1680000 inciuding VAT was paid
over to the Joint Administrators’ solicitors.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

29

Asset Realisations — Garden House, Tongue Lane, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 7PA

My previous reports had indicated interest from associated company Amos Homes (Buxton)
Limited ("Buxton”), company number 09676617, in purchasing the property at Garden House,
Tongue Lane, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 7PA (Land Registry title numbers DY410695 and
DY384646).

This property comprises a single-dwelling farm house together with land which has planning
permission to construct six further properties which are currently only partially developed to
the foundation stage. There were planning consent issues at the farm house which affected
the value of the property.

Subject to the successful resolution of the planning consent issues, Winterhill valued this
property on 27 March 2015 with an open market value of £500000 and a forced sale value of
£400000.

The property was subject to a first charge held by former owner Mrs Glynis Plant with the sum
of approximately £160000 outstanding.

At the end of April 2016, an offer was received from Buxton which involved Mrs Plant agreeing
to novate her charge and the sum of £300000 being paid to the administration estate for the

property.

After taking professional valuation advice and obtaining the consent of chargeholder Sterling,
the Buxton offer was accepted as this was likely to exceed the amount that this property would
realise on the open market, particularly because of the planning consent issues. The value of
the offer to the administration estate was calculated after taking into account Mrs Plant’s prior
charge,

The sale was completed on 13 July 2016 and the sum of £300000 was forwarded to the
administration estate.

As first advised in the progress report dated 22 September 2016, in accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice No.13 (SIP13) I confirmed that the following asset was sold to a
connected party:

Transaction Asset and nature Consideration Sold to: Relationship

Date

of transaction Paid and Date

13 July 2016 Purchase of Garden

House, Tongue Lane,
Buxton, Derbyshire
SK17 7PA

£300000 paid on Amos Homes

13 July 2016

{Buxton)
Limited

Colin Amos is Director and the sole
shareholder of both purchaser
Amaos Homes (Buxton) Limited and
Amos Commercial Limited, the

company in administration

2.10

Asset Realisations — Tissington Ford Barn Bradbourne Mill, Mill Lane, Bradbourne, Ashbourne,
Derbyshire DE6 1NP

As advised in my previous progress report dated 30 January 2017, I received an offer in early
2016 from a Mr and Mrs Potter for the property at Tissington Ford Barn, Bradbourne Mill, Mill
Lane, Bradbourne, Ashbourne, Derbyshire DE6 LNP (Land Registry titte numbers DY428237
and DY394922) in the sum of £390000.

Winterhill had valued this property on 27 March 2015 with an open market value of £400000
and a forced sale value of £375000.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Repart




- Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators' Progress Report

2.11

2.12

2.13

After taking professional valuation advice and obtaining the consent of chargeholder Sterling,
the offer from Mr and Mrs Potter was accepted as this was likely to exceed the amount which
this property would realise on the open market.

The sale was compieted on 29 March 2016 and the sum of £390000 was forwarded to the
administration estate.

Asset Realisations — Flat 2, 137 Park Road, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 6NS

At the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 24 March 2015, the property at Flat 2, 137
Park Road, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 6NS (Land Registry Title number DY404023) was being
actively marketed with an asking price of £169950.

Winterhill had valued this property on 27 March 2015 with an open market value of £230000
and a forced sale value of £200000. Winterhill did not have access to the property and it is
thought that their valuation is too high, particutarly in view of asking price for the property prior
to the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

Although an offer for the property has previously been accepted for the reduced amount of
£150000, the sale subsequently fell through when the potential purchaser attempted o
negotiate a lower asking price.

The property is currently being marketed for sale and creditors will be kept advised of
developments in this regard in my next progress report. Consideration is also being given to
making this property subject to the ‘hive down’ procedure as ocutlined in sections 2.12 and 2.13
of this report beiow.

Asset Realisations — St Mary’s Mount and Birchwood, Ramshorn Road, Oakamoor, Stoke on
Trent ST10 3BZ (Land Registry title numbers SF490143 and SF442075)

Winterhill valued these adjoining properties on 27 March 2015 with a total open market value
of £400000 and a total forced sale value of £360000.

Although an offer of £400000 was accepted for both of these properties, the offer subsequently
fell through as noted in my most recent progress report dated 22 September 2016.

In order to maximise realisations from these properties, the Joint Administrators have carried
out a ‘hive down’ procedure whereby St Mary’s Mount and Birchwood were transferred on 29
November 2016 for the full value of £360000 as listed above to a wholly—owned subsidiary
company as an easier means of obtaining a sale in order to discharge principal chargeholder
Sterling’s liability. The subsidiary company, namely Amos Homes Commercial (Number 1)
Limited, company number 10238728, was specifically incorporated for this purpose. When the
property is sold, the transfer value will be remitted to the Administration estate in fuil. The
property is being actively marketed and it is hoped that a sale will be agreed in early course.
Creditors will be kept advised of developments in this regard in future progress reports in the
Administration.

Asset Realisations — Valley View Barn, Bradbourne Mill, Mill Lane, Bradbourne, Ashbourne,
Derbyshire DE6 1NP (Land Registry title number DY428223)

winterhill valued this property on 27 March 2015 with an open market value of £750000 and a
forced sale value of £725000 based on having ful! residential status.

As advised in previous progress reports, this property does not currently hold fult residential
status. The Joint Administrators entered into an agency agreement with Sterling to provide
assistance in renovating the property and obtaining the appropriate residential permissions in
order to maximise the property’s value for the benefit of the administration estate. At this
property, Sterling has provided assistance in connecting the utility supplies to the premises.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

2.14

2.15

Following a review of the position and in order to maximise realisations, the Joint Administrators
have carried out a ‘hive down’ procedure for Valley View Barn as detailed in paint 2.12 above.
On 29 November 2016, Valley View Barn was transferred for the sum of £375000 reflecting its
condition and the lack of full residential status to a wholly-owned subsidiary company as an
easier means of obtaining a sale in order to discharge principal chargehoider Steriing’s liability.
The subsidiary company, namely Amos Homes Cormmercial (Number 1) Limited, company
number 10238728, was specifically incorporated for this purpose. When the property is sold,
the transfer value will be remitted to the Administration estate in full. Creditors will be kept
advised of developments at the property and subsequent progress in marketing it for sale in
future progress reports.

Asset Realisations — Land at Leek Road, Warslow, Staffordshire SK17 0IJW (Land Registry title
number SF560225)

This property comprises a development of six terraced houses, ali of which have recently been
completed. At the commencement of the administration, the property was subject to a
restrictive 5106 planning permission agreement necessitating sale to a Registered Social
Landlord or Housing Association.

If the planning permission restrictions could be overcome, Winterhill valued this property in its
then partially developed condition on 27 March 2015 with an open market value of £1200000
and a forced sale value of £1080000.

Under the agency agreement referred to above, Sterling has been successful in amending the
terms of the planning consent restrictions and the sale prospects for the land and buildings
have significantly improved.

In order not to invalidate the amended planning consent, it has not been considered
appropriate to carry out the ‘*hive down’ procedure and transfer the properties to the hive down
company Amos Homes Commercial (Number 1) Limited.

As at the date of this report, the renovations to the properties have been completed and
building certification has been granted to enable the properties to be sold in the Administration.
Three of the six properties have recently been sold and our solicitors are holding the net sum
of £502413.00 on account. These funds will be remitted to the Administration estate.

The remaining three properties are being actively marketed and it is anticipated that sales may
well be completed in early course. Creditors will be kept advised of developments with regard
to all of these properties in my next progress report.

Holiday Lettings

As previously advised in the progress report dated 30 January 2017, at the date of appointment
there were numerous future holiday bookings arranged in respect of certain of the above
properties. These bookings had been made through holiday rental agent Sykes Cottages
Limited (‘Sykes’) and had been managed through an associated company, Amos Leisure
Limited. Although Sykes refused to take new bookings on the properties concerned, Sykes
agreed that all bookings taken as at the date of appointment would be honoured with the
continued assistance of Amos Leisure Limited in order to maximise realisations in the
administration. The holiday agent released funds on a monthly basis and trading costs were
met. Unfortunately, at the end of October 2015 Sykes contacted the Joint Administrators to
advise that post 31 October 2015 bookings would be cancelled and customers refunded.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



Amos Commerciat Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

2,16

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

This action was taken without any consultation with the Joint Administrators and tock place
immediately after 2 busy October half-term holiday period.

As payments of holiday let income were made to the Joint Administrators one month in arrears,
Sykes utilised the funds they were holding in respect of the October rentals to discharge certain
of their own costs / charges and refunds.

As advised in the previous progress report dated 30 January 2017, the Joint Administrators’
solicitors have been instructed to investigate the validity of these deductions.

As noted above, the holiday bookings ceased at the end of 2015 and no new bookings were
accepted after the appointment date of 24 March 2015. A full breakdown of the sales proceeds,
Amos Leisure Limited’s management fees and the total trading costs is given in the cumulative
receipts and payments account at Appendix B.

Whilst the cumulative receipts and payments account attached at Appendix B shows a trading
deficit of £11123.95, it is noted that arcund £20000 has been retained by Sykes and not
remitted to the administration estate from the October 2015 rental income. As advised above,
the Joint Administrators are taking legal advice in this respect.

Rental Income from Flat 2, 137 Park Road, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 6NS

The sum of £14000 plus VAT has been received in rental income from Fat 2, 137 Park Road,
Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 6NS which is paid on a monthly basis.

Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment, the sum of £984.88 was held in the Company’s bank account with
Barclays Bank Plc and has been recovered for the benefit of creditors.

Other Assets

The sum of £85.28 has been received in bank interest on the monies held in the administration
bank account and the sum of £1328.61 has been received from a business rates refund.

It is considered that the work the Joint Administrators and their staff have undertaken to date
will bring a financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the
Company only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured
creditors) or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3™ party security, result in
a distribution to the preferential and/or unsecured creditors of the Company.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
6 of this report. The Joint Administrators are not only required to deal with correspondence
and claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also
those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may invoive separate
reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught
under their security, most typically a debenture.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Joint Administrators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a
distribution is to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims
and process the dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a
company has, the more time and cost will be involved by the Joint Administrators in dealing
with those claims.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



- Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

3.1

3.2

4.1

Investigations

Some of the work the Joint Administrators are required to undertake is to comply with
legislation such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and
Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and
Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless
these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Joint Administrators can pursue
for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first period of
the Administration and is confidential.

Following our investigations and information received from chargeholder Sterling, there are a
number of issues to explore further which may lead to additional recoveries as noted in the
previous progress report dated 30 January 2017. The Joint Administrators’ solicitors
reviewed the merits of each issue, the likely prospects of success and the estimated costs
of proceedings. This review is currently ongoing although it is likely that recovery proceedings
will ultimately be issued and creditors will be kept fully advised of developments in this regard
in the next report.

Since my last progress report, I would advise that no further potential asset realisations have
come to light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors other than those in section
2.24 which have already been identified.

Extension of Administration

On 6 March 2017, an order at the High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry, Chancery
Division was made extending the term of the administration by a period of twelve months from
the automatic end date of 23 March 2017 to 23 March 2018.

This extension application had been made by the Joint Administrators to enable the properties
listed at sections 2.11, 2.12, 2.13 and 2.14 above to be sold or for provisionally agreed sales
to be completed in accordance with Paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986.

Pre-administration Costs

The pre-administration costs were reported in my proposals dated 15 May 2015:

Brief description of services Total amount

Company provided approved

Advice on the financial position of
the company and consideration of 3843.50
available options

Harrisons Business Recovery
and Insolvency Limited

Legal advice with appointment

apptication 3000.00

Walker Morris LLP

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



- Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

4.2

5.1

5.2

5.3

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration is subject to the approval of the secured creditors to whom a full breakdown
has been provided.

As the Joint Administrators estimate that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors and there are no preferential creditors, fee
approval has been obtained from the secured creditors in accordance with R2.67A, the relevant
legislation at that time.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators have sought approval for their remuneration by reference to the time
properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Administration. As there are no
preferential creditors and there is no prospect of distribution to unsecured creditors, the
remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Administrators have been fixed by agreement
with the secured creditors in accordance with R2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 which was
the relevant legislation at the time. The Joint Administrators have also obtained approval for
any unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in this report and their discharge from liability in
the same manner.

My time costs for the period from 31 January 2017 to 30 Juiy 2017 are £13057.00. This
represents 54.8 hours at an average rate of £238.27 per hour. Attached at Appendix Cis a
Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this
period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent in managing the
Administration. The largest element of this time in the sum of £6642.00 or the equivalent of
30.1 hours relates to general case administration including the issue of the previous progress
report and the Court application to extend the term of the Administration, The sum of £5050.00
or the equivalent of 19.4 hours relates to the ongoing property disposals as outlined in Section
2 above and the sum of £1365.00 or the equivaient of 5.3 hours relates to communications
with creditors including chargeholder Sterling.

Attached at Appendix D is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 24 March 2015 to 30
July 2017 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumulative time
casts incurred to date are £335808.00 and this represents 1175.5 hours at an average rate
of £285.67 per hour.

1t will be noted that a considerable amount of time in this Administration has been undertaken
at director level due to the complexity of these proceedings, particularly in reporting on
developments to Sterling Property Developments Limited, the appointing secured creditor.

A significant amount of time spent dealing with this matter is classified in the ‘Administration
and Planning’ section of the Time Analysis attached at Appendix D.

This includes time spent dealing with the administration and setup of the case, general
correspondence in the performance of Joint Administrators’ duties and statutory reporting
obligations such as the proposals dated 15 May 2015 drafted pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Scheduie Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the progress reports dated 22 October 2015, 3
March 2016, 22 September 2016 and 30 January 2017. This also includes the Joint
Administrators’ application to Court for an extension of the term of the Administration which
was granted on 6 March 2017.

The iargest amount of time has been spent in inspecting, reviewing and realising the property
portfolio. Following the various offers to purchase the properties owned by the Company, there
has been considerable time spent on negotiations, contract preparation and monitoring the
progress of the prospective and actual sales.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

This includes significant negotiations between the purchasers and Sterling in addition to liaising
with our solicitors who have drafted comprehensive sales documentation both for sales which
have completed and for those which have not been able to progress.

A substantial amount of time incurred by the Joint Administrators has been spent in continuing
to trade the Company through the operation of the holiday lettings which had already been
booked at the date of appointment, which has not been without difficulty.

This has involved liaising with both the holiday rental agent and Amos Leisure Limited, dealing
with service suppliers and utility companies and reconciling the trading accounts.

Time has also been incurred in liaising with the unsecured creditors, compiling creditor claims
information and in the ongoing investigations.

To date, £175000.00 pius disbursements of £2951.87 has been drawn on account.

5.4 In considering the remaining work to be done in this Administration, I currently anticipate that
my time costs to complete the Administration will be approximately £25000.00. I will update
creditors on this in my next progress report.

55 A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be
downloaded from http://harrisons.uk.com/creditors-guide-fees .

5.6 Attached at Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators’ fees,
expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers.

5.7 The following expenses have been incurred since my last progress report to creditors:
Supplier / Amount incurred Paid to Amount
Service Nature of expense incurred in the period date Outstanding
Provider £ £ £

Walker Morris
LLP

Legal costs (relating to finalising
*hive down’ procedure, Court
application to extend the term of
the Administration and ongoing 7000.00 - 7000.00
advice regarding recovery of
funds from the Directors and
Sykes )

AUA Insolvency

Risk Services Insurance premiums 1169.47 1169.47 -

Limited

6.1

Estimated OQutcome for Creditors
Secured Creditors

Sterling Property Developments Limited {"Sterling”) holds a fixed and floating charge over the
Company’s assets in addition to additional fixed charges over each of the Company’s properties
which had the sum of £5177167.01 outstanding as at 23 March 2015 immediately prior to the
appointment of the Joint Administrators. The validity of the charge has been confirmed by the
Joint Administrators’ solicitors.

The sum of £1894284.28 has been distributed to Sterling from the administration under the

terms of their fixed charge from the fixed charge realisations of the properties at Ramshorn
Estate Holiday Lodges, Garden House Farm and Tissington Ford Barn as advised in the previous

Joint Administrators' Progress Report




Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

6.2

6.3

7.1

progress report dated 22 September 2016. Sterling also received the sum of £301715.72
against the secured charge in respect of a property realisation in the administration of
associated company Amos Homes (Ashbourne) Limited, company number 06035197, of which
David Clements and I are also Joint Administrators. Sterling’s fixed and floating charge covers
the assets of both Amos Commerciaf Limited and Amos Homes (Ashbourne) Limited by means
of a cross-guarantee,

Mrs Glynis Plant holds a first fixed charge over the property and iand at Garden House, Tongue
Lane, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 7PA (Land Registry titie numbers DY410695 and DY384646)
with the estimated sum of £160000 outstanding as noted at section 2.8 above. When this
property was sold on 13 July 2016, Mrs Plant’s fixed charge was novated with her consent and,
accordingly, she agreed to forgo any distribution under her fixed charge from the sale proceeds.
Mrs Plant is therefore no longer a secured creditor in the administration.

Preferential Creditors
There are no known preferential creditors.
Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totalling £42519.39 from eleven unsecured creditors. As noted in
previous progress reports, I have received only limited company information from directors
Colin Amos and Dorothy Amos. I arn therefore unable to estimate whether there are significant
further claims still to be submitted in the administration.

A floating charge formerly held by Lloyds TSB Bank plc was formaily assigned to Sterling
Property Developments Limited on 11 October 2011 with the signed agreement of the directors
of Amos Commercial Limited. Accordingly, I am required to create a fund out of the Company’s
net floating charge property for unsecured creditors known as the ‘Prescribed Part’.

Based on present information, however, I do not consider that there will be any net property
available after taking into account the costs of the proceedings, all assets being subject to fixed
charges. For the avoidance of doubt, all properties are subject to the fixed charges of the
secured creditors as detailed in section 6.1 above. Please be aware that the value of this fund
may fluctuate during the course of the Administration and further updates will be provided in
my progress reports in due course.

Ending the Administration

The proposals dated 15 May 2015 which were deemed approved on 27 May 2015 permitted
the Joint Administrators to use the following exit routes when completing the administration :-

Dissolution of the Company

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors, it is proposed that they file a notice together with their
final progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the
Company. They will send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors. The
Joint Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies.

Compulsory Liquidation
In order to enable legal proceedings under Sections 213 or 214 of the Insclvency Act 1986, if

appropriate, the Joint Administrators will issue a petition to wind up the Company and seek the
appointment as Joint Liquidators in the compulsory liquidation.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

8.1

8.2

9.1

It is proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the
subsequent liquidation.

Creditors had the right to nominate alternative liquidators of their choice but no creditors made
nominations in writing to the Joint Administrators prior to the proposals being approved. In
the absence of any nominations, the Joint Administrators will seek permission of the Court to
be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the subsequent compulsory liquidation if it is decided to
pursue this exit route.

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

If the Joint Administrators susequently consider that a dividend will be paid to the unsecured
creditors over the amount of the prescribed part, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with
the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will
move automatically into Creditors' Voiuntary Liquidation (CVL") to facilitate this distribution. It
is proposed that the Joint Administrators will aiso become the Joint Liquidators of the CVL.

It is proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the
subsequent liguidation.

A decision has not yet been made regarding which particular exit route will be chosen and
creditors shatl be kept advised of developments in this regard.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrator ceasing to
have effect.

Creditors’ Rights

Within twenty-one days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor {with the concurrence of at least five percent in value of the unsecured creditors) may
request in writing that the Joint Administrators provide further information about their
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in
this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at ieast ten percent in
value of the unsecured creditors) may within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.,

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end
of the next six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised
or they wish to extend it.

For and on behalf of
Amos Commercial Limited

Paul Boyle
Joint Administrator

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report
Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 31 January 2017 to 30 July 2017

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

From 31/01/2017

Statement
of Affairs To 30/07/2017 To 30/07/2017
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Holiday Let Income NIL 211,570.55
NiL 211,570.55
PURCHASES
Amos Leisure Limited NIL 96,169.75
Amos Leisure Ltd Payment on Account NIL 24,000.00
NIL {120,169.75)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Business Rates - Staffordshire Moorian NIL 10,253.80
Water - Severn Trent 235.70 4,026.37
Electricty reconnection - Valley NIL 200.00
Sykes Commission & Charges NIL 32,451.94
Linen NIL 16,933.52
Peak Qil Products (Northern) Limited NIL 4,086.81
TV Licensing NIL 145.50
Water Treatment and septic tank emp NIL 8,278.00
Electricity - E-On 28.54 19,270.78
Electricity - NPower NIL 1,519.23
Environment Agency Licence NIL 941.90
Peak Waste NIL 858.00
Customer Compensation NIL ~3,823.14
(264.24) (102,788.59)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (264.24) (11,388.19)




Amos Commercial Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement from 31/01/2017 From 24/03/2015
of Affairs To 30/07/2017 To 30/07/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
200,000.00 Flat 2,137 Park Road, Buxton NIL NIL
360,000.00 St Mary's Mount and Birchwood NIL NIL
240,000.00 Garden House (After 1st Charge dedu NIL 300,000.00
960,000.00 Ramshorn Estate Holiday Lodges NIL 1,400,000.00
475,000.00 Tissington Ford Barn, Bradbourne NIL 390,000.00
725,000.00 Valley View Barn, Bradbourne NIL NIL
1,080,000.00 Land at Leek Road, Warslow NIL NIL
NIL 2,090,000.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Sterling Costs re Agency Agreement NIL 270,000.00
137 Park Road - Managment Company NIL 300.00
Valley View Electricty reconnection - —NIL . 1,342.50
NIL (271,642.50)
SECURED CREDITORS
(5,177,167.01) Sterling Property Developments Limite NIL 1,854,284.28
NIL (1,894,284.28)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Exclusivity Deposit Retained NIL 15,054.44
984.88 Cash at Bank NIL 984.88
Rent - Park Road Apartment 3,000.00 14,000.00
Business Rates Refund - Mooriands NIL 1,328.61
Bank Interest Gross 3.28 95.28
Trading Surplus/(Deficit)  (264.29) o {11,388.19)
2,739.04 20,075.02
COST OF REALISATIONS
Property Insurance 1,169.47 25,584.19
Cat 1 Bordereau NIL 60.00
Administrators’ Fees NIL 175,000.00
Cat 1 Carriage Costs NIL 98.89
Cat 1 Property Purchases and Renovat NIL 5,164.47
Cat 1 Legal fees NIL 51,571.05
Corporation Tax 11.06 18.63
Cat 2 Reqgistered Office fee NIL 120.00
Cat 2 Printing, Postage and Stationery NIL 841.82
Cat 2 Travel Expenses NIL 1,854.16
Cat 2 Storage Costs NIL 37.00
Cat 1 Statutory Advertising NIL 153.24
tand Registry Fees o NIL o 65.00
(1,180.53) (260,568.45)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(14,067.78) Trade and Expense Creditors NIL NIL
Uncertain Director's Loan Account - C Amos NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL o NIL
NIL NIL



Amos Commercial Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 31/01/2017 From 24/03/2015

of Affairs To 30/07/2017 To 30/07/2017

£ £ £

DISTRIBUTIONS

(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL o NIL

NIL NIL

{1,150,349.91) 1,558.51 {316,420.21)
REPRESENTED BY

Bank 2 - Current 7,779.79

Trade Creditors (324,000.00)

VAT Payable {200.00)

(316,420.21)




Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

Appendix B

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 24 March 2015 to 30 July
2017

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement
of Affairs
£

From 24/03/2015

From 24/03/2015

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Business Rates - Staffordshire Moarlan

Water - Severn Trent

Electricty reconnection - Valley
Sykes Commission & Charges

Linen

Peak Oil Products (Northern) Limited

TV Licensing

Water Treatment and septic tank emp

Electricity - E-Cn
Electricity - NPower

Environment Agency Licence

Peak Waste

Customer Compensation

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

~ (120,169.75)

10,253.80
4,026.37
200.00
32,451.94
16,933.52
4,086.81
145.50
8,278.00
19,270.78
1,519.23
941.90
858.00
3,823.14
(102,788.99)

(11,388.19)

To 30/07/2017 To 30/07/2017
£ £

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Holiday Let Income 211,570.55 - 211,570.55
211,570.55 211,570.55

PURCHASES

Amos Leisure Limited 96,169.75 96,169.75
Amos Leisure Ltd Payment on Account o 24,000.00 24,000.00

(120,169.75)

10,253.80
4,026.37
200.00
32,451.94
16,933.52
4,086.81
145.50
8,278.00
19,270.78
1,519.23
941.90
858.00
3,823.14

(102,788.99)

(11,388.19)




Amos Commercial Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

200,000.00
360,000.00
240,000.00
960,000.00
475,000.00
725,000.00
1,080,000.00

(5,177,167.01)

984.88

(14,067.78)
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain

£

SECURED ASSETS
Flat 2,137 Park Road, Buxton
St Mary's Mount and Birchwood
Garden House (After 1st Charge dedu
Ramshorn Estate Holiday Lodges
Tissington Ford Barn, Bradbourne
Valley View Barn, Bradbourne
Land at Leek Road, Warslow

COSTS OF REALISATION
Sterling Costs re Agency Agreement
137 Park Road - Managment Company
Valley View Electricty reconnection

SECURED CREDITORS
Sterling Property Developments Limite

ASSET REALISATIONS
Exclusivity Deposit Retained
Cash at Bank
Rent - Park Road Apartment
Business Rates Refund - Moorlands
Bank Interest Gross
Trading Surplus/{Deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Property Insurance
Cat 1 Bordereau
Administrators’ Fees
Cat 1 Carriage Costs
Cat 1 Property Purchases and Renovat
Cat 1 Legal fees
Corporation Tax
Cat 2 Registered Office fee
Cat 2 Printing, Postage and Stationery
Cat 2 Travel Expenses
Cat 2 Storage Costs
Cat 1 Statutory Advertising
Land Registry Fees

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade and Expense Creditors
Director's Loan Account - C Amos
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT

From 24/03/2015

From 24/03/2015

T0 30/07/2017 To 30/07/2017
£ E

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
300,000.00 300,000.00
1,400,000.00 1,400,000.00
390,000.00 390,000.00
NIL NIL

NIL NIL
2,090,000.00 2,090,000.00
270,000.00 270,000.00
300.00 300.00
1,342.50 1,342.50
(271,642.50) (271,642.50)

 1,894,284.28
(1,894,284.28)

15,054.44
984.88
14,000.00
1,328.61
95.28
(11,388.19)
20,075.02

25,584.19
60.00
175,000.00
98.89
5,164.47
51,571.05
18.63
120.00
841.82
1,854.16
37.00
153.24
65.00
(260,568.45)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

1,894,284.28
(1,894,284.28)

15,054.44
984.88
14,000.00
1,328.61
95.28
(11,388.19)

20,075.02

25,584.19
60.00
175,000.00
98.89
5,164.47
51,571.05
18.63
120.00
841.82
1,854.16
37.00
153.24
65.00

(260,568.45)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL



Amos Commercial Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/03/2015 From 24/03/2015
of Affairs To 30/07/2017 To 30/07/2017
£ £ £
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NI o NIL
NIL NIL

(1,150,349.91)

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 - Current
Trade Creditors
VAT Payable

(316,420.21)

(316,420.21)

7,779.79
(324,000.00)
(200.00)

(316,420.21)




Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Appendix C

Time Analysis for the period from 31 January 2017 to 30 July 2017

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



GO'0D0SLE

PEUIRD S804 (W01

1THET DO'LS0'E ag'vs oE'e oy oL 00’0 SNoY |BaL
Lepez 00 050G or'6l 000 oLk 00z 000 0SSy JO SUOISREY
00052 00'052 Mt oo oot coo 000 Auedold g PUET PIOUBSESY | GLE
£L092 00GLPE 08ZL 000 0oLl 06'L 000 Auadoud § pue PioyYasLy : GLE
Lip52 00019 e 000 0E'Z ol'o 000 S8sY JO uonesiesy - ebey Z1g
00052 00'GiL oLe oo oLe Qoo 0oc S19858 JO LONesNEsy . 00E
65152 00'S9t"L ot's 000 06'¥ oo 000 1081
£9€LT 00'59¥ Qi o000 0E'L oF o obo SICLPRIT PBINDAS - 305
00'052 Q0'08S ez 000 0z'z [¢la)e] ooo SJO}PAID YIM LONBIIUNWILIOD | | 0G
00°0S2 Q0 05E arl a0 oL coo noo SIONpaL) | 00g
99'0Z2 00'Z¥99 [{[%14 oe'e 0§12 oo oo Bujuueld B UoIRASILIWPY
00'0sz 00'6ZL 050 000 050 000 000 00910 - RIyseD | 681
ooresz 00'629 sz 000 05e [¢o)l+} coo CEB/LTHOLY LWA - Jayse]) © g4g|
ao'opl 00 9£€ ob'Z o'z 000 000 1] sluauwed - JoIyse] . /9]
GoorL 00'ZzZe N4 €z 000 00 000 sidpody - 18Iyse) | 981
ocorL Q0'vEZ qLe ar'e 00’0 oo D00 SUONBYIWOIBY 1WUNOIDY JUBIE) - IBIUSED | $8l
00082 00'GZL 050 ooo 0s'0 elodo] 000 mawey puog - Bupuoq | 19}
401,474 00'SLy 06 L oo 06l oco 000 EEB/LTHOZYLVA JOPIOH WawiuIoddy - ULRY  6S1
000562 00'sZ9 [+ 4 Qoo oSz con 0oo uonedlddy UNOT) - UOOeY UCISUSIXT UILDY- UIWDY © @)
00082 00062 00¢ 000 00e Q00 000 1ouBY 568460)d YIUOK 9 UONBUISILIWPY - UWPY : Lt}
arose 00 6% 06l oo'o 06t 000 000 MBINaY DYads 88ED - UILIPY : by
LiT19Z Q0'60L [Py goo or'z CED Qoo MBS BNULY - UIWDY " 6EL
00082 00'SIE'} 085S Qo0 05’ 000 000 0uRINBU| T GLL
00'o¥L 00'0LZ oG o201 000 )] 000 SPJOJRJ JO BOUBLBILIEW © 0L
00’052 00 521 050 000 050 000 000 An-19s aAqeASIUILDY * 201
00052 00'sL [+ )] 000 o, 91] 000 000 Bujuueld ¢ ucABISIUNLIPY | 00,
{3) a1y Heg poddng #)BUO|S88)01d

Aunoy eBeibay (3) 1300 WL SINOH 19101 ¥ uUnseEY J0usg eI sebeurpy 1eupey UO|1UN WIOM JO LUO|IED{)ERR]D

1S0d 8pog 1oefoid
LLOZ/L0/0E 0L LLOZ/OILE ‘wou
PALWI [BIDIBWWOYD SOURY - YOODSOWY

frewwing 3509 @ awi] 6dIS Palte3aq - Anuz awiy



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

Appendix D

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 24 March 2015 to 30 July 2017

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



0s Z92 05299 09z oo 050 oLe 000 SUCIBSURI WepedaIUY " E0Z
00’00k 00Gr8 oLe /[ 000 000 02 $UOde) vaao - 202
8€ 182 00 €E8'0} 05'8c 0co 0E'61 0Cd 00°Z1 suoneBaseau) : 9oz
16°90F 00°50E'0y O£ e} 00 0T'st ot'9r oB'sy SI0UpeL]
0o’ ose Qo'oor'L og'e oc'o 09's oo'o 000 DHWH - BWIeR) © 615
95'SEE 05'4¥2'2E 0196 0c'o og'a o0y 08'Str $iolpau] painjeg : §oS
00'siZ 00's9L. 0g0 o[ tR] 0g'g 090 000 asuadx3j pue Bpel| SWIRY P0G
acolz 00'S0L 050 900 050 000 o0'g sluawpedaq) JUBWIWeACS) SWIBLD | £05
E9'8EZ 0591 00T ocQ 08z 040 000 $400|PRUD YLIM LCHEJIURLLLIDT | LOG
6E'22Z 001298 as'sz 00'e 06'eZ 09t 0oQ SIONpID . 0OG
00'S6Z o0'ziy 09l oo a8'0 o' 1 §4) sionmu oyioeds ese]
00064 00'ZsL o080 o000 g0 000 000 SWNODZY WAID - L09
00'00t 000ZE 080 000 000 000 ogo sbutieag v04 / Jovenbey : ¥09
Pi8YT 05°0VR'SE 0S8t or'iE 0orz oF'9s 05°LS Bujuuerd ¥ uoprasUIDY
op'oee no'sei as'o Q00 050 000 ooQ 00910 - Byse . 684
00'ese 00'SZR oEe oeo 0Ee 000 000 EEBZw/STY LVA - JBIUSED . 881
anovl 00859 Qiv [+ 4 000 000 000 SIUBWAB - JOISRT : /81
aoorl 00'8LS 0/ '€ [P 000 0c0 000 sidienay - Jaiyse)) : ggl
oo'obl 00'8Ls 0L€ [V 000 0c'o Qoo SLONEDUOIEY JUN0IDY UBID - BIYSED . vEL
00'0S2 000G€E o | 000 o'l oco 000 makay puog - Buipuog L8
00'0sz 00005 000l 000 c0'0i 0g0 oo CEB/LZH/ITPLVA JOPIOH JueWiuoddy - UIUPY : 5G|
LL'ySe 00685’ 0642 aoo 601z 050 000 uoyediddy LUNGY) - LOdeY UCISUBIXT UILDY- LIWDY : 8%
[>{ARN: 4 D0'042'6 05'6t oo oeZe 0zz 0oL vodey s58.601d LILOK 9 UDNBASILILPY - LIUPY : [§]
Q0'0sz 00002 080 000 080 0ca 600 SUBIDGIG § SIS0 - $IRIDUBULY - LHUPY | P}
00052 00648 1,544 00 0sE oco 000 MEABY YOG BSBD) - LIWPY . L)
(AN 4 00502 0T ar4 K0 e 00 coo MBABY |BNULY - LILIPY | 6E4
ooosg 00'000'L 00t oo 0r 0c0 co'0 Mavay AUUOW XS - UIWPY | BEL
[4:8°174 05'GEF'E 086 coo 069 oLt el SUIMeY XBL pUB | YA JBDIOH 1ddy - £Z)
00°0SE 00'GE oLo aoo 000 oLo ao'p Suwbig pue mamey JUld : 721
ipoge 00'GEF'Z 058 000 aL'o 09¢ 08’0 aouepUOdsaL0)) BIBLBD | OZL
LLEYE DO'6¥E'S 00 2 o [ol4} 05 12 ooe as’o |ouRINSY} GLL
§5°99¢€ 0G'Z04'E oLoL oo0 000 7384 oy sabieud jo Aupyea Ll
hx A7 D0'6FY'L oR'9 (s3] orE OFE 000 SU019:C3 Yk Buiesq) | g1 L
80'ese DS'BEY'S jor A 4 o0 gz’ 010 06z1 siosiapy Bunsixg yum Buiesq  z,1
cooleg 00'Z60°) 0z's o 0z's 000 000 HNOD ks Buiead - 0L
LV LZE 06 RORY CLbl 000 09e ol'e 0o's 540128. / 0180 Uw Buieaq : 601
00'wed 00 1L98'E 059l ooD OLEL ooz 1) % A [ manaY ase] | 201
oooLz 00'GLe ool oo 0ol oco 000 nessapiog /0|
£2'691 00462 0092 08¢ [P ] 0Z'e cao Buuenyses ' 90,
i1 a4 4 05'L06'41 00LL Q00 Or'v9 0E's (L1593 Buiode: AoImels : 01
SE'5LZ 0009y 651z A 00'SL og'e 0z'0 $0J0C28J JO SOUBUBIUIEYY  +0)
00542 00's8L 90 ace g0 09’0 oo UonEynoU Juewnucddy | £0L
L' peZ 00°925'L og'9 oo 095 0z 000 dn-108 BANBNSIUKUPY : 20}
gL'SlE 05'0Zv's 0gih o¢o oL 0zl 06'S Buiuuetd aseD |0}
9642 aS'riz'd 0962 000 0l8l 099 ey SUILUBYY F LONBASILILPY © 00}
{3) ;en y9ig uoddng SRUOISEROU

Aunoy abBeiaay {3) 1800 By | SN0 |10 ¥ SjUeISISSY 10)ULS Y10 JaBruey PLINS -2 UOHUN S NIOM JO UOLIRIINSRID

1504 :apo) Jasloig
L10Z/L0/0E 101 GLOZ/EDHZ (WIS
pajWI [BIRJBWWOY SOWY - Y00DSOWY

Atewwng 3s09 '@ awij 6dIS pepelaq - Aiug swiy



60'000'sL)

pawiEy) 884 (Rj0L

1968z 00'808'SEL 0s'sLL') oriE 0L'08v or'zZe 09 «NOY B10)
£E'G6Z 00°D68'08 06'8L2Z 00’0 0c'99 08'bZL oLog Burpesy
00'€LZ 00 449°0L 00'6E 00’0 oz't 0B i€ 00'0 Buipe 20} Bugunoaoy | Zot
06 LIE 05°4G¥'3E EEZL 00’0 000 06'98 or'ee suonesado jo juewabeuey | Loy
Ze¥8Z 05°68L'LE 09 LLL 00'0 0i'49 0z0 0ErP Gupe:| : ooF
¥ LLE 00'SPE'S0L ozore 000 00°ZLE ] oLzrl S13%9Y L0 SUOESIRIY
00052 00'5Z9 [C+3F4 000 e 000 000 Auedoud 1§ pusn ployeses | gig
BLF0E 0002801 05°5E [e1] oL €z 00E o6 Auadoid § PUBT PIOYBRIS : GLE
82152 00°096'L 084 000 0ld 010 000 slasey j0 ucnesieay - @637 : zZig
0cost 00081 0z'l 000 oL 0o'o 000 IIwpooSyALadesd SLIBYD poXIS © 60E
19912 00222 080 000 00 0zo 000 SIOSSY JOUD | L6
£4°9ZE 05'b81'SS 06'891 coo 0485 vyl 0686 Ausdoid pue puE : GOE
S8'6Z¢ 05 LER'YE 0Egs 000 ol 08'5€ 0L vE $10858 PUE SSBUISNA JO BIBS | #OE
00 052 00'002 080 000 080 0c'0 00°0 UoR9)I00 380 | £0E
08 £S5 00'GEE'E 0Z'6 Qoo 0t 0’3 00’0 sjasse Buunsw pue Buunoas "Juep| | Log
Frat4 00'195'5 01'ge 00c 0651 0gi2 0¥0 $19552 JO LOnEsIBRY  (0F
10'982 05'SSE'TL oz'cy 00'0 0961 0t's orel suayeBiyseau
(3) wey Hels woddng S{BUCIES0j0.d

Ajnop abeieny (3) 1807 sy SINCH |10 | SuRisIESyY IG{UeS JYI0 Jabeuew JuuRy UOiR2UN NJOM JO UCHEISSED

150d :8pod 1ealold
LL0Z/L0/0E ‘01 SLOZ/EOHT ‘Widi S
PEHLUIT [BI2IBUIWOD SOWY - FOODSONY

Arewwng 3509 B awil] 6dIS Pa|ielaq - Au3 awil



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators' Fees, Expenses and
Disbursements

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case,

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a reqular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Walker Morris LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
AUA Insolvency Risk Services (insurance) Risk based premium

Winterhill Largo Property Limited {valuation and | Hourly rate and disbursements
disposal advice)

Qur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Administrators’ Expenses and Disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

S R b S, R R i
Agency agreement - - 270000.00 270000.00
Solicitors” costs 51571.05 - 17000.00 80000.00
Insurance 24414.72 1169.47 - 32200.00
Statutory advertising 153.24 - - 153.24
Specific penalty bond 60.00 - - 60.00
Land Registry fees 65.00 - 48.00 140.00
Corporation tax 7.57 11.06 - 25.00
Carriage costs 98.89 - - 98.89
Trading property purchases 5164.47 - - 5164.47
Category 2
disbursements
Printing, postage and
stationery 841.82 - 198.73 1250.00
Travel expenses 1854.16 - 75.00 2000.00
Storage costs 37.00 - 26.00 90.00
Registered office fee 120.00 - 60.00 240.00

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generaily comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and externat printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided in the Administrators' Proposals Report and approved by creditors.
Any Category 2 dishursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses
above.

Charge-Out Rates
Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited's current charge-out rates effective from

1 July in each period are detailed below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum
units of six minutes.

2016/2017 201772018

£ £

Directors 305 - 550 305 - 550
Managers 250 — 350 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 — 250 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 — 150 100 - 150

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



Havisons

Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited Fee Policy

1. Charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge
of disbursements.

The following information relating to the policy of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited is considered to
be relevant: -

2. Charge out rates

The fallowing hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited. Please note that the charge-out rates are effective from 1 July in each period:-

2016/2017 2017/2018
£ £
Directors 305 - 550 305 - 550
Managers 250 - 350 250 - 350
Senilor Case Supervisors 175 = 250 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 — 150 100 — 150

Please note that Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Creditors Guide to Fees can be accessed at www.icaew.Co.uk/en/technicalfinsolvency/cerditor-guides or

3. Staff allocation, support staff & the use of subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff wilt be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the
case. Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on spedfic case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is
charged. Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report.

4, Professional advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the attached report. Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the
recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise
in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographical location.

5. Dishursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and is referred to
as “category 1 disbursements”. Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses. Included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage.

Where we propase to recover ¢osts which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by us)
they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the insolvency practitioners’ remuneration.
Such expenditure is referred to as a "category 2 disbursement”, The following items of expenditure are recharged on this
basis and are believed to be in fine with the cost of external provision:-

Photocopying 15p a sheet

Letterhead 12p a sheet

Fax 40p a sheet

Mileage 65p per mile
Meeting Room £50

Registered Office Fee  £60 per annum
Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter



Guidance Note

ADMINISTRATION
A CREDITOR’S GUIDE TO

INSOLVENCY
PRACTITIONER FEES

Amended for changes introduced by
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

6 April 2017




ADMINISTRATION - A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONER FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

1

11

2.1

31

41

411

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets. The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefare have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the
insolvency practiioner appointed o act as administrator. The insolvency iegislation
recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the
administrator's fees (also referred to as remuneration). This guide is intended to help
creditors be aware of their rights under the legisiation to approve and monitor fees, explains
the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses
incurred by the administrator and chalienge those they consider to be excessive.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the controt of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective:

« rescuing the company as a going concern, or
+ achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these cbjectives is reasonably practicable
« realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint 2 committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the
administrator's remuneration. An invitation to decide on whether a committee is to be
established will be sent to creditors at the same time as a decision is sought on the
administrator's proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the committee
within & weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified
dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’'s fees
Basis

The basis for fixing the administrator's fees is set out in Rute 18.16 of the Insoivency Rules
2016, which states that it must be fixed:

¢ as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal, or

¢ by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending
to matters arising in the administration, or

e as a set amount.



4.2

421

43

4.3.1

432

433

4.4
441

442

443

444

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the fees, and different bases may be used
for different things done by the administrator. Where the fee is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator.

Advance information where fees not based on time costs

Prior to the determination of the basis of fees, the administrator must give the creditors details
of the work the administratar proposes to undertake, and the expenses he considers will be, or
are likely to be, incurred.

Fees estimates where fees to be based on time costs

Where the administrator proposes to take fees based on time costs, he must first provide the
creditors with detailed information in the form of a ‘fees estimate’. A fees estimate is a written
estimate that specifies -

+ details of the work the administrator and his staff propose to undertake;

s the hourly rate or rates the administrator and his staff propose to charge for each
part of that work;

« the time the administrator anticipates each part of that work will take;

» whether the administrator anticipates it will be necessary to seek approval or
further approval under the Rules; and

» the reasons it will be necessary to seek such approval.

In addition, the administrator must give the creditors details of the expenses he considers will
be, or are likely to be, incurred.

The fees estimate and details of expenses may include fees anticipated to be charged and
expenses anticipated to be incurred if the administrator becomes the liquidator where the
administration moves into winding up.

Who fixes the fees?

It is for the creditors’' committee (if there is one) to determine on which bases, or combination
of bases, the fee is to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a percentage, it is for the committee to
determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where it is a set amount, to
determine that amount. Rule 18.16(8) says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall
have regard to the following matters:

s the complexity {(or otherwise) of the case;

« any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the
administrator;

« the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to
have carried out, his duties;

+ the value and nature of the property with which the administrator has to deal.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator's fee may be fixed by a decision of the creditors by a decision
procedure having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of the committee. If the fee
is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the
administrator, but the administrator may not make such an application unless he has first tried
to get his fees fixed by the commitiee or creditors as described above, and in any case not
later than 18 months after his appointment.

There are special rules about creditors’ dedsions in cases where the administrator has stated
in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made
to unsecured creditors except out of the prescribed part which may have to be set aside out of
fioating charge assets.

In this case, if there is no creditors' committee, or the committee does not make the
requisite determination, the basis of the administrator's fees may be fixed by —

+ the consent of each of the secured creditors of the company; or



45

451

5.1

52

5.3

6.1

6.1.1

6.14

« if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential
creditors —

- the consent of each of the secured creditors of the company; and
- a decision of the preferential creditors in a decision procedure.

Review of fees

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of
the administrator's fee was fixed, the administrator may request that it be changed. The
request must be made to the same bady as initiaily approved the fees, and the same rules
apply as to the originat approval.

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in
connection with preparatory work incurred before the company went into administration but
which remain unpaid. Such costs may relate to work done either by the administrator or by
another insolvency practiionsr. Disclosure of such costs must be included in the
administrator’s proposals and should follow the principles and standards set out in section 7.
Pre-administration costs are subject to approval under Rule 3.52.

Where there is a creditors’' committee, it is faor the committee to determine whether, and to
what extent, such costs should be approved for payment. If there is no commitiee or the
committee does not make the necessary determination, or if it does but the administrator, or
other insolvency practitioner who has incurred pre-administration costs, considers the amount
agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors. Where the
circumstances described in paragraph 4.4 apply, the determination may be made by the
same creditors as approve the administrator’s fees.

The administrator must convene a meeting of the committee or seek a decision of the
creditors by a decision procedure for the purposes of approving the payment of pre-
administration costs if requested to do so by another insolvency practitioner who has incurred
such costs. If there is no determination under these provisions, or if there is but the
administrator or other insolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient,
the administrator may apply to the court for a determination.

What information should be provided by the administrator?

General principles

The administrator should provide those responsible for approving his fees with sufficient
information to enable them to make an informed judgement about the reasonablensass of the
administrator's request. The information should be presented in a manner which is
transparent, consistent throughout the life of the case and useful to creditors, while being
proportionate to the circumstances of the case.

The administrator should disclose:

« payments, fees and expenses arising from the administration paid to the
administrator or his or her associates;

s any business or personal relationships with parties responsible for approving the
administrator's fees or who provide services to the administrator in respect of the
insolvency appointment where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

The administrator should inform creditors and other interested parties of their rights under
insclvency legislation, and should advise them how they may access suitabie information
setting out their rights within the first communication with them and in each subsequent report.

Where the administrator sub-contracts out work that could otherwise be carried out by the
administrator or his or her staff, this should be drawn to the attention of creditors with an
explanation of why it is being done.



6.2

6.21

6.2.2

6.2.3

6.3

6.3.1

64

6.4.1

6.4.2

6.4.3

Key issues

The key issues of concern to those with a financial interest in the levei of payments from the
insolvency estate will commonly be:

« the work the administrator anticipates will be done, and why that work is necessary;

» the anticipated cost of that work, including any expenses expected to be incurred in
connection with it;

= whether it is anticipated that the work will provide a financial benefit to creditors, and if
so what anticipated benefit {or if the work provided no direct financial benefit, but was
reguired by statute);
the work actuaily done and why that work was necessary;
the actual costs of the work, including any expenses incurred in connection with it, as
against any estimate provided;

« whether the work has provided a financial benefit to creditors, and if so what benefit
{or if the work provided no direct financial benefit, but was required by statute).

When providing information about payments, fees and expenses, the administrator should do
so in a way which facilitates clarity of understanding of these key issues. Namative
explanations should be provided to support any numerical information supplied. Where it is
practical to do so, the administrator should provide an indication of the likely retum to
creditors when seeking approval for the basis of his fees.

When approval for a fixed amount or a percentage basis is sought, the administrator should
expiain why the basis requested is expected to produce a fair and reasonable reflection of
the work that the administrator anticipates will be undertaken.

Fee estimates and subsequent reports

When providing a fee estimate, the administrator should supply that information in sufficient
time to facilitate those with the authority to approve fees making an informed judgement
about the reasonableness of the administrator's requests. The estimate should clearly
describe what activities are anticipated to be conducted in respect of the estimated fee.
When subsequently reporting to creditors, the actual hours and average rate (or rates) of the
costs charged for each activity should be provided for comparison.

Disbursements

Costs met by and reimbursed to the administrator in connection with the administration wilt fall
into two categories:

» Category 1 disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referabie to the administration. Category 1
disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the administrator should
be prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other
expenses.

e Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the
administration but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may inciude
shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the administrator or their firm, and
that can be allocated to the administration on a proper and reasonable basis.
Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same way as the administrator’s
fees.

When seeking approval, the administrator should explain, for each category of cost, the basis
on which the charge is being made. If the administrator has obtained approval for the basis of
Category 2 disbursements, that basis may continue to be used in a sequential appointment
where further approval of the basis of fees is not required, or where the administrator is
replaced.

The following are not permissible as disbursements:

= a charge calculated as a percentage of the fee;
=+ an administration fee or charge additional to the administrator's fees;



7.

71

BA

8.2

83

+ recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental,
depreciation and finance charges.

Exceeding the amount set out in the fees estimate

Fees cannot be drawn in excess of the fees estimate without approvai by the body which fixed
the original basis of the fee. The request for approval must specify —

« the reason why the administrator has exceeded, or is likely to exceed, the fees

estimate;

» the additional work the administrator has undertaken or proposes to undertake;

+ the hourly rate or rates the administrator proposes to charge for each part of that

additional work;

» the time that additional work has taken or the administrator anticipates that work will
take;

» whether the administrator anticipates that it will be necessary to seek further approval;
and

» the reasons it will be necessary to seek further approval.

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator is required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthiy

intervals. In addition to the items discussed above the report must include:

o details of the basis fixed for the fees of the administrator (or if not fixed at the date
of the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it);

» if the basis has been fixed, the fee charged during the period of the report, irrespective
of whether it was actually paid during that period (except where it is fixed as a set
amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for
the period of the report);

= if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the fees charged
during the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the
things done during those periods, irrespective of whether payment was actuaily made
during the period of the report;

s a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator during the period of the
report, irespective of whether payment was actually made during that period;

+ details of progress during the period of the report, including a summary of the receipts
and payments during the period.

« details of what remains to be done

+ where appropriate, a statement setting out whether, at the date of the report—

o the fees expected to be charged is likely to exceed the fees estimate or any
approval given for remuneration exceeding the estimate;

o the expenses incurred or expected to be incurred are likely to exceed, or have
excaeded, the details given to the creditors prior to the determination of the
basis of the fees; and

o the reason for that excess.

=  the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved;
= a statement of the creditors' rights to request further information, as explained in
paragraph B.2, and their right to challenge the administrator’s fees and expenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress repart a creditor may request the administrator to
provide further information about the fees and expenses (other than pre-administration costs)
set out in the report. A request must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured
creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors (inciuding himself) or the permission of the court.

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers
that:

« the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or
+ disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be



84

9.1

9.2

9.3.1

94

10

10.1

10.2

103

11

expected to lead to violence against any persan, or
e the administrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested,
in which case he must give the reasons for not providing some or all of the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days' time limit for the provision of the
information.

Provision of Information — additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about time spent an a case, free of charge,
upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is —
= the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff
assigned to the case;
= for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the
end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator's
appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be pravided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator,
and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's fees are excessive, the basis is inappropriate, or
the expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may,
provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
providad at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he
has the permission of the court. Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the
applicant receiving the administrator's progress or final report in which the charging of the fee
or incurring of the expenses in question is first reported (see paragraph 8.1 above). If the
court does not dismiss the application {(which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is
shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting
evidence at least 14 days before the hearing.

if the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the fees be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Uniess the court orders
otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and nct as an expense of
the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the fees fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient or
that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be
increased, or the basis changed, by decision of the creditors. if he considers that the fee
fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is
inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis
changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the
members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented on the application. |f there is no commitiee, the
administrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as
the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be
represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.



12 Other matters relating to fees

121 Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themseives how the fee
payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between then may be referred to the
court, the creditors' committee or a decision of creditors.

12.2  If a new administrator is appointed in place of ancther, any decision, determination, resolution
or court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have
effect in relation to the remuneration of the new administrator until a further decision,
determination, resolution or court order is made.

123  Where the basis of the fee is a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the
time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application
may be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing
administrator. The application must be made to the same body as approved the fees. Where
the outgeing administrator and the incoming administrator are from the same fim, they wilf
usually agree the apportionment between them.

13. Effective date

This guide applies where an administrator is appointed on or after 1 October 2015, or where
infermation is provided by the administrator about fees, expenses or other payments after &
Aprii 2017.



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

Appendix F

Form AM10

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



in accordance with
Rule 18.6.0f the A M 1 O

Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016. Notice of administrator's progress report

oo

Companies House

For further information, please
refer to our guidance at
www.gov.ukicompanieshouse

n Company details

comsayrunter [0 [5 [0 3 |6 [1]4 8

Company name in full |Amos Commercial Limited

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) ’ Paul

Surname ’ Boyle

Administrator's address

Building namelnumber’ 102 Sunlight House

Street | Quay Street

Post town | Manchester

County/Region '

Postcode Ml ] [alufz] [

Country |

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) J David © Other administrator
Use this section to telf us about

Surname | Clements another administrator.

I Administrator’s address ©

Building namelnumberr 102 Sunlight House @ Other administrator
iise this section to tell us about

Street l Quay Street another administrator.

Post town _’ Manchester

County/Region J

ot Twla ] [alalzl

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

from date

Period of progress report

5 bR Rl

To date

Blo Bl Bl

7

Progress report

,E | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature
signature X A’f
Signature date “2 [T ’mo_[né- IT?-FO_WF

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information an this form will appear on the
public record.

[‘“’““‘“"“‘ Julian Moules @ Where to send
| cmamrare Harrisons Business Recovery anddnsaiwancy binfiiedto any Companies House
| address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address H
| 102 Sunlight House The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Quay Street Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ.
[ DX 33050 Cardiff.
| Post awn Manchester
' County/Region
Pestcode
M |3 3 J|Z : "
{mm [_ [—I”—‘i—’_"_’i ﬂ Further information
— For further information please see the guidance notes
’ on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

0161 876 4567
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

me

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

{0 You have signed the form.

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




